
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 6, 2016 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. ORDINANCES - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE #2016-19 - An Ordinance authorizing Development, Acquisition and 
Upgrades to the Barnegat Branch Trail at various locations, all in the County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,450,000.00 therefor, and 
authorizing the issuance of $1,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of 
the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

2. ORDINANCE #2016-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Replacements, 
Renovations and Upgrades at various Branches of the County Library System, all in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

3. ORDINANCE #2016-21 - An Ordinance authorizing Renovations, Replacements and 
Upgrades at the Chestnut Street Facility, including but not limited to Roof 
Replacement, HVAC Upgrades and Fire Suppression Systems, located in Toms River 
Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,650,000.00 
therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $850,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation 
Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director John P. Kelly

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John C. Bartlett

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 8



4. ORDINANCE #2016-22 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the Capital Renewal and 
Replacement Facilities FY 2016 and 2017 Projects at the County College in the 
County of Ocean, New Jersey and appropriating the aggregate amount of 
$6,100,000.00 therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey in the amount 
of $3,050,000.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971 and authorizing 
the issuance of Bonds or Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

F. RESOLUTIONS - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund 
Advisory Committee to accept the donation of Block 99.260, Lot 1, Manchester 
Township. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund 
Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 326.33, Lot 46, Little 
Egg Harbor Township, in an amount not to exceed $110,000.00. 

G. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 13. 

H. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report E-3. 

I. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Barnegat Bridge (Structure No. 1533-001), East 
Bay Avenue over Double Creek, Barnegat Township - Partial Estimate #8 - 
$306,347.42. 

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Replacement of Miller Road Culvert, Lakewood 
Township - Final Estimate #3 - $70,375.77. 

3. YANNUZZI GROUP, INC. - Replacement of Cranberry Canners Culvert (Structure 
No. 1523-016), Cranberry Canners Road over Jumping Brook, Plumsted Township - 
Final Estimate #1 - $194,659.00. 

4. YANNUZZI GROUP, INC. - Replacement of Cranberry Canners Culvert (Structure 
No. 1523-016), Cranberry Canners Road over Jumping Brook, Plumsted Township - 
Change Order #1 - E-$0.00, R-$5,341.00. 

5. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County 
Roads, Contract 2014D, O.C. - Change Order #1 - E-$38,956.55, R-$336,021.51. 

6. DEFINO CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC. - Construction of County Route 539 
Safety Improvements from the Garden State Parkway to Mile Post 32.07, Various 
Townships, O.C., Federal Project No. HSP-0238(110), State Project No. 6900329 - 
Partial Estimate #3 - $554,471.19. 

7. FIRST INDEMNITY OF AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY - Stormwater 
Management Contract 2014C - Final Estimate #3 - $105,327.80. 

8. SOLAR-MITE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC. - Construction of Traffic 
Signal Upgrades, Contract 2015A, Various Locations, O.C. - Partial Estimate #1 - 
$130,956.67. 

Page 2 of 8



9. STAVOLA CONTRACTING CO., INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of 
Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2015C - Change Order #1 - E-
$73,419.58, R-$295,246.71. 

J. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled SSBG 
Residential Maintenance FY13, in the amount of $501,120.00. 

3. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled SSBG 
Residential Administration FY13, in the amount of $20,880.00. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD 
Home Program Income FY16, in the amount of $10,000.00. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled CERT 
Equipment FY16, in the amount of $700.00. 

6. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Schedule 
"C" Roads, in the amount of $363,200.00, for Barnegat Township, Beachwood 
Borough, Little Egg Harbor Township and Point Pleasant Borough. 

7. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Schedule 
"C" Transportation, in the amount of $100,000.00, for the OC Health Department. 

8. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Reimbursement for Catering FY 16/17, in the amount of $20,000.00. 

9. Authorizing the Revised Ocean County Consortium 2016 Action Plan. 

10. Authorizing the cancellation of Capital Account Balances that are no longer needed. 

11. Authorizing the cancellation and close-out of certain Grants. 

12. Authorizing the acceptance of Grant Funds for Reimbursement for Catering FY 
16/17, in the amount of $20,000.00. 

13. Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with the OC Board of Health through 
the State Homeland Security FY15 Grant. 

14. Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with the NJ Motor Vehicle 
Commission for a Limited On-Line Access of Driver Abstracts. 

15. Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with St. Francis Counseling Services 
for Counseling Services for the Department of Juvenile Services. 

16. Authorizing Shared Service Agreements with various Municipalities for the 
Prosecutor's Program for Traffic Safety. 

17. Authorizing an Interdepartmental Agreement with the OC Sheriff''s Department for 
the Driving While Intoxicated Enforcement Program. 

Page 3 of 8



18. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Board of 
Education to provide Adult Basic Education for the OC Department of Corrections. 

19. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational School to 
provide Career Counseling and Job Placement for the OC Department of Corrections.

20. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Board of Social Services to 
provide Social Services for the Homeless, in an amount not to exceed $694,364.00. 

21. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Ship Bottom for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00 and 
Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$10,000.00. 

22. Authorizing an Amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library 
through the Family Court Services Grant FY16. 

23. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

24. Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

25. Approving a Pre-Employment Process Policy. 

26. Authorizing the acquisition of Block 2.15, Lot 1, Beachwood Borough, in an amount 
not to exceed $307,500.00. 

27. Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/15/2016 due to a typographical error. 

28. Authorizing the execution of Agreement Modification No. 3 with the NJ DOT for 
Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township, State 
Project No. 6906306, Agreement No. 2014-DT-BLA-FEP-301. 

29. In support of the continued efforts of Brick Township and the NJ DOT Safe Routes to 
School Statewide Program to further develop infrastructure improvements to provide 
safe pedestrian routes to schools. 

30. In support of the continued efforts of Jackson Township  and the NJ DOT Safe 
Routes to School Statewide Program to further develop infrastructure improvements 
to provide safe pedestrian routes to schools. 

31. Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

K. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1) Support Plan (service and maintenance) for Gas 
Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry  2) Engineering Design Services  3) 
Conflict/Special Architectural Services  4) Qualified Community Housing 
Development Organizations (CHDO'S) FY 2014, FY2015, FY2016 

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 4/27/2016. 

Page 4 of 8



4. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/11/2016. 

5. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/25/2016. 

6. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/15/2016. 

7. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 6/29/2016 for the payroll period of 
6/2/2016 through 6/15/2016 and for the payroll period of 6/16/2016 through 
6/29/2016, in the amount of $5,023,457.36. 

8. Authorizing the acquisition of Fee Simple Land by gift, purchase, exchange or 
condemnation for Road Widening along County Road #4, White Road, Jackson 
Township (one parcel). 

9. Authorizing the acquisition of Fee Simple Land by gift, purchase, exchange or 
condemnation for Road Widening along Route 571, County Road #27, Jackson 
Township (one parcel). 

L. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the execution of an Electrical Agreement for a Traffic Signal at C.R. #10 
(Prospect Street) and C.R. #8 (Massachusetts Avenue), Lakewood Township. 

M. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SUMP AND SEWAGE 
EJECTOR PUMP SERVICE to Longo Electrical-Mechanical, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidder. 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to F&S 
Tire Corp., the lowest qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW 
SUV'S to All American Ford, the lowest qualified bidder. 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of WELDING, METAL 
FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES to Senco Precision Parts, LLC, 
the lowest qualified bidder. 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HEATING SYSTEMS 
ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIRS to Falasca Mechanical, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidder. 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of NEW MOBILE SOUND 
STAGE to Century Industries, LLC, the sole qualified bidder. 

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FINGERPRINT CAPTURE 
AND ENHANCEMENT FOR THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT to Foster & 
Freeman USA, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. 

8. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of DEICING SALT to Chemical 
Equipment Labs of DE, Inc. and a secondary contract to Atlantic Salt, Inc., for 
$65.00/ton as per page 20 of the Bid Specifications "AWARD OF BID", the lowest 
qualified bidders. 

Page 5 of 8



9. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Turf Equipment and Supply Company and Aquarius 
Supply, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Items No. 3A, 
3B, 7A and 7B.  All no bid items will be rebid.  Awarded items 2A, 2B, 4A, 4B, 9A, 
9B, 11A, 11B, 12A, 12B, 13A and 13B will be rebid to obtain additional vendors. 

10. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICES FOR 
VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 LBS. GVWR OR GREATER NO. II to On-
Site Fleet Service, Inc.; Air Brake & Equipment; Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc.; 
Hunter Jersey Peterbilt and Aquatech Hotsy, Inc. DBA Aquatech-USA.COM, the 
lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for items 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 
17, 19, 20, 23, 30, 33, 35, 36, 37, 41, 42, 45, 70, 71 and 72.  Recommendation is 
made to reject items 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 38, 40, 43, 44, 46 and 
65, as unresponsive.  Items 1, 5, 7, 8, 10, 12, 19, 20, 22, 24, 32, 41 and 42 will not be 
rebid as contracts have previously been awarded.  It is requested that the Purchasing 
Agent be given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract according to N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(3) for no bid items 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 23, 30, 33, 35, 36, 37, 45, 70, 71, 
72 and rejected items 2, 6, 25, 26, 27, 28, 38, 40, 43, 44, 46 and 65 as no responsive 
bids were received for a second time. 

11. Rejecting the sole bid for the furnishing and delivery of TRUCK WASH 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AND CHEMICAL SUPPLIES NO. II as 
unresponsive, and authorizing the Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated 
contract according to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids were received for 
the second time. 

12. Rejecting all bids for the REPLACEMENT OF COOKS BRIDGE (STRUCTURE 
NO. 1511-007) NORTH COOKS BRIDGE ROAD OVER SOUTH BRANCH OF 
THE METEDECONK RIVER, JACKSON TOWNSHIP as they were over budget.  
The project will be rebid with revised specifications. 

13. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2016A to Earle 
Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,820,313.13. 

N. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Contract to New Jersey Imaging Network, LLC for Virtual Autopsy 
Services, on an as-needed basis, for the Ocean County Medical Examiner's Office. 

2. Amending a Professional Services Contract with Community Medical Center to 
provide Medical Testing and Autopsy Services for the OC Medical Examiner, an 
increase in the amount of $25,290.00. 

O. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Patrick Donnelly, Lakewood to the OC SOLID WASTE ADVISORY 
COUNCIL to fill the unexpired term of Alvin Burdge, term to expire 12/31/2016. 

2. Appointing Susan Sedivec, Toms River to the OC ADVISORY COMMISSION ON 
THE STATUS OF WOMEN to fill the unexpired term of Barbara Florimont, term to 
expire 12/31/2016. 

Page 6 of 8



3. Appointing Candy Fortier, OC PIC, Inc., Toms River as a member of the OC 
WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD to fill the unexpired term of Michele 
Hutchison, term to expire 6/1/2017. 

P. RECEIVED ITEMS 

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Plumsted Township opposing the issuance of certain DEP Permits for the proposed 
"Garden State Expansion Project". 

2. Monmouth County urging the Governor and the State Legislature to dedicate a 
funding mechanism to offset the cost of Criminal Justice Reforms. 

3. OC Board of Health proclaiming July 2016 as "Choose Your Cover Day". 

4. Monmouth County urging the Governor and State Legislature to dedicate a funding 
mechanism for Criminal Justice Reform. 

5. Berkeley Township supporting the Governor's Fairness Formula concerning school 
funding. 

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 4/28/2016. 

2. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 5/9/2016. 

3. OC Advisory Commission on the Status of Women Meeting Minutes of 4/12/2016. 

4. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/1/2016. 

5. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/16/2016. 

6. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 4/21/2016. 

7. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2016. 

8. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/1/2016. 

9. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/26/2016. 

10. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/24/2016. 

S. APPROVALS 

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of four (4) Budget Amendments. 

T. REPORTS 

Page 7 of 8



1. Tuckerton Borough 2015/2016 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report. 

2. NJ Department of Treasury 2016 State Equalization Table. 

U. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Atlantic City Electric Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate increases. 

2. Jersey Central Power & Light Notice of Public Hearing for proposed increase in the 
Company's Rider NGC - Non-Utility Generation Charge. 

V. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

W. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 8 of 8
















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jul 06, 2016_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	ORDINANCES - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2016-19 - An Ordinance authorizing Development, Acquisition and Upgrades to the Barnegat Branch Trail at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,450,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $1,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2016-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Replacements, Renovations and Upgrades at various Branches of the County Library System, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2016-21 - An Ordinance authorizing Renovations, Replacements and Upgrades at the Chestnut Street Facility, including but not limited to Roof Replacement, HVAC Upgrades and Fire Suppression Systems, located in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,650,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $850,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2016-22 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the Capital Renewal and Replacement Facilities FY 2016 and 2017 Projects at the County College in the County of Ocean, New Jersey and appropriating the aggregate amount of $6,100,000.00 therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey in the amount of $3,050,000.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971 and authorizing the issuance of Bonds or Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTIONS - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to accept the donation of Block 99.260, Lot 1, Manchester Township.
	Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 326.33, Lot 46, Little Egg Harbor Township, in an amount not to exceed $110,000.00.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 13.
	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report E-3.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Barnegat Bridge (Structure No. 1533-001), East Bay Avenue over Double Creek, Barnegat Township - Partial Estimate #8 - $306,347.42.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Replacement of Miller Road Culvert, Lakewood Township - Final Estimate #3 - $70,375.77.
	YANNUZZI GROUP, INC. - Replacement of Cranberry Canners Culvert (Structure No. 1523-016), Cranberry Canners Road over Jumping Brook, Plumsted Township - Final Estimate #1 - $194,659.00.
	YANNUZZI GROUP, INC. - Replacement of Cranberry Canners Culvert (Structure No. 1523-016), Cranberry Canners Road over Jumping Brook, Plumsted Township - Change Order #1 - E-$0.00, R-$5,341.00.
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2014D, O.C. - Change Order #1 - E-$38,956.55, R-$336,021.51.
	DEFINO CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC. - Construction of County Route 539 Safety Improvements from the Garden State Parkway to Mile Post 32.07, Various Townships, O.C., Federal Project No. HSP-0238(110), State Project No. 6900329 - Partial Estimate #3 - $554,471.19.
	FIRST INDEMNITY OF AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2014C - Final Estimate #3 - $105,327.80.
	SOLAR-MITE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2015A, Various Locations, O.C. - Partial Estimate #1 - $130,956.67.
	STAVOLA CONTRACTING CO., INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2015C - Change Order #1 - E-$73,419.58, R-$295,246.71.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled SSBG Residential Maintenance FY13, in the amount of $501,120.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled SSBG Residential Administration FY13, in the amount of $20,880.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD Home Program Income FY16, in the amount of $10,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled CERT Equipment FY16, in the amount of $700.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" Roads, in the amount of $363,200.00, for Barnegat Township, Beachwood Borough, Little Egg Harbor Township and Point Pleasant Borough.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" Transportation, in the amount of $100,000.00, for the OC Health Department.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Reimbursement for Catering FY 16/17, in the amount of $20,000.00.
	Authorizing the Revised Ocean County Consortium 2016 Action Plan.
	Authorizing the cancellation of Capital Account Balances that are no longer needed.
	Authorizing the cancellation and close-out of certain Grants.
	Authorizing the acceptance of Grant Funds for Reimbursement for Catering FY 16/17, in the amount of $20,000.00.
	Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with the OC Board of Health through the State Homeland Security FY15 Grant.
	Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with the NJ Motor Vehicle Commission for a Limited On-Line Access of Driver Abstracts.
	Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with St. Francis Counseling Services for Counseling Services for the Department of Juvenile Services.
	Authorizing Shared Service Agreements with various Municipalities for the Prosecutor's Program for Traffic Safety.
	Authorizing an Interdepartmental Agreement with the OC Sheriff''s Department for the Driving While Intoxicated Enforcement Program.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Board of Education to provide Adult Basic Education for the OC Department of Corrections.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational School to provide Career Counseling and Job Placement for the OC Department of Corrections.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Board of Social Services to provide Social Services for the Homeless, in an amount not to exceed $694,364.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Ship Bottom for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library through the Family Court Services Grant FY16.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Approving a Pre-Employment Process Policy.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Block 2.15, Lot 1, Beachwood Borough, in an amount not to exceed $307,500.00.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/15/2016 due to a typographical error.
	Authorizing the execution of Agreement Modification No. 3 with the NJ DOT for Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township, State Project No. 6906306, Agreement No. 2014-DT-BLA-FEP-301.
	In support of the continued efforts of Brick Township and the NJ DOT Safe Routes to School Statewide Program to further develop infrastructure improvements to provide safe pedestrian routes to schools.
	In support of the continued efforts of Jackson Township€ and the NJ DOT Safe Routes to School Statewide Program to further develop infrastructure improvements to provide safe pedestrian routes to schools.
	Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Support Plan (service and maintenance) for Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry€ 2) Engineering Design Services€ 3) Conflict/Special€Architectural Services€ 4) Qualified Community Housing Development Organizations (CHDO'S) FY 2014, FY2015, FY2016
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 4/27/2016.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/11/2016.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/25/2016.
	Approving the€Board Meeting Minutes€of 6/15/2016.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 6/29/2016 for the payroll period of 6/2/2016 through 6/15/2016 and for the payroll period of 6/16/2016 through 6/29/2016, in the amount of $5,023,457.36.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Fee Simple Land by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for Road Widening along County Road #4, White Road, Jackson Township (one parcel).
	Authorizing the acquisition of Fee Simple Land by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for Road Widening along Route 571, County Road #27, Jackson Township (one parcel).

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the execution of an Electrical Agreement for a Traffic Signal at C.R. #10 (Prospect Street) and C.R. #8 (Massachusetts Avenue), Lakewood Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SUMP AND SEWAGE EJECTOR PUMP SERVICE to Longo Electrical-Mechanical, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to F&S Tire Corp., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW SUV'S to All American Ford, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES to Senco Precision Parts, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HEATING SYSTEMS ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIRS to Falasca Mechanical, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of NEW MOBILE SOUND STAGE to Century Industries, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FINGERPRINT CAPTURE AND ENHANCEMENT FOR THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT to Foster & Freeman USA, Inc., the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of DEICING SALT to Chemical Equipment Labs of DE, Inc. and a secondary contract to Atlantic Salt, Inc., for $65.00/ton as per page 20 of the Bid Specifications "AWARD OF BID", the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Turf Equipment and Supply Company and Aquarius Supply, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Items No. 3A, 3B, 7A and 7B.€ All no bid items will be rebid.€ Awarded items 2A, 2B, 4A, 4B, 9A, 9B, 11A, 11B, 12A, 12B, 13A and 13B will be rebid to obtain additional vendors.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 LBS. GVWR OR GREATER NO. II to On-Site Fleet Service, Inc.; Air Brake & Equipment; Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc.; Hunter Jersey Peterbilt and Aquatech Hotsy, Inc. DBA Aquatech-USA.COM, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for items 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 23, 30, 33, 35, 36, 37, 41, 42, 45, 70, 71 and 72.€ Recommendation is made to reject items 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 38, 40, 43, 44, 46 and 65, as unresponsive.€ Items 1, 5, 7, 8, 10, 12, 19, 20, 22, 24, 32, 41 and 42 will not be rebid as contracts have previously been awarded.€ It is requested that the Purchasing Agent be given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract according to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for no bid items 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 23, 30, 33, 35, 36, 37, 45, 70, 71, 72 and rejected items 2, 6, 25, 26, 27, 28, 38, 40, 43, 44, 46 and 65 as no responsive bids were received for a second time.
	Rejecting the sole bid for the furnishing and delivery of TRUCK WASH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AND CHEMICAL SUPPLIES NO. II as unresponsive, and authorizing the Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract according to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids were received for the second time.
	Rejecting all bids for the REPLACEMENT OF COOKS BRIDGE (STRUCTURE NO. 1511-007) NORTH COOKS BRIDGE ROAD OVER SOUTH BRANCH OF THE METEDECONK RIVER, JACKSON TOWNSHIP as they were over budget.€ The project will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2016A to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $2,820,313.13.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Contract to New Jersey Imaging Network, LLC for Virtual Autopsy Services, on an as-needed basis, for the Ocean County Medical Examiner's Office.
	Amending a Professional Services Contract with Community Medical Center to provide Medical Testing and Autopsy Services for the OC Medical Examiner, an increase in the amount of $25,290.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Patrick Donnelly, Lakewood to the OC SOLID WASTE ADVISORY COUNCIL to fill the unexpired term of Alvin Burdge, term to expire 12/31/2016.
	Appointing Susan Sedivec, Toms River to the OC ADVISORY COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN to fill the unexpired term of Barbara Florimont, term to expire 12/31/2016.
	Appointing Candy Fortier, OC PIC, Inc., Toms River as a member of the OC WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD to fill the unexpired term of Michele Hutchison, term to expire 6/1/2017.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Plumsted Township opposing the issuance of certain DEP Permits for the proposed "Garden State Expansion Project".
	Monmouth County urging the Governor and the State Legislature to dedicate a funding mechanism€to offset the cost of Criminal Justice Reforms.
	OC Board of Health proclaiming July 2016 as "Choose Your Cover Day".
	Monmouth County urging the Governor and State Legislature to dedicate a funding mechanism for Criminal Justice Reform.
	Berkeley Township supporting the Governor's Fairness Formula concerning school funding.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 4/28/2016.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 5/9/2016.
	OC Advisory Commission on the Status of Women Meeting Minutes of 4/12/2016.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/1/2016.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/16/2016.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 4/21/2016.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2016.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/1/2016.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/26/2016.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/24/2016.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of four (4) Budget Amendments.

	REPORTS
	Tuckerton Borough 2015/2016 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report.
	NJ Department of Treasury 2016 State Equalization Table.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Atlantic City Electric Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate increases.
	Jersey Central Power & Light Notice of Public Hearing for proposed increase in the Company's Rider NGC - Non-Utility Generation Charge.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are€invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


